ORDINANCE # 257

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE #239, AND ORDINANCE #242
WHICH AMENDED ORDINANCE #228, AND ESTABLISHING A COMMERCIAL
RATE FOR NATURAL GAS TAP FEES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MAGNOLIA, TEXAS
AS FOLLOWS:

Article 2.02 of Ordinance 239, 242 which amended Ordinance 228 1is
amended to read as follows:

2.02 Tap Fees:

A Tap fee for installing a meter to measure the amount of
natural gas delivered to a residential customer shall be
assessed. That fee 1is initially set at $450.00, which may be
amended from time to time by Council.

A Tap fee for installing a meter to measure the amount of
natural gas delivered to a commercial customer shall be assessed.
That fee is set at the following amounts:

0 to 275,000 BTUs $660.00
275,000 to 415,000 BTUs 922.00
415,000 to 1,750,000 BTUs 1,575.00
1,750,000 to 3,300,000 BTUs 386.00 PLUS MATERIALS

A1l other provisions of Ordinance 239, which amended Ordinance
228 remain intact and viable.

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON ITS FIRST READING ON THE 10TH DAY OF
MARCH 10, 1598.

Councilwoman Ogden Aye
Councilman Sutherland _Aye
Councilman Smith Absent
Councilwoman Cloyd Aye
Councilwoman Clapp Aye

Attest:

W VAN y —
7 =



